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LORIEN – HOWARD, INC. dba ENCORE AT TURF VALLEY  

(MATTER NO. 15 – 13 – 2365) 

 RESPONSES TO COMPLETENESS QUESTIONS    

 

 

1. Please clarify the discrepancy between the Total Project Cost of $3,369,000 reported 

on p. 11 with the $3,639,000 reported in Table C, p. 72.  

 

Response: The entry of $3,369,000 for Total Project Cost on page 11 is an erroneous 

transposition and should read ‘$3,639,000’ as reported on Table C at p. 72. 

 

2. Please explain the need for and use of the 3,786 s.f. area designated as “storage    

accommodate new CCF beds.   

 

Response: The rear of the site has a substantial slope away from the building. This slope  

must be compensated for by construction of a foundation to support the new extension of the 

existing East Wing above it. The Applicant determined that it made sense to construct this 

required ‘foundational support’ area as storage space, which is commonly in demand at facilities, 

rather than to simply fill the walled area with dirt.  This space is not “shell space” intended for 

future patient – related use but is an ingenious solution to storage needs. 

 

3. Regarding Appendix 1, please discuss whether the area identified as Future 

Expansion is included in this proposed project.  Provide a description of the type of 

work and need for this Future Expansion, which is on the South Wing of the existing 

facility.   

Response: The identified area is not a part of the currently proposed expansion of the 

Encore Nursing Facility. The area was included on the April 30, 2008 Site Plan to show an area 

which may potentially be the site of a future expansion of the non CON-regulated Assisted 

Living Facility or ancillary development. No decisions have been made regarding the current 

need for any future expansion or type of work it would entail. 

 

4. Please provide the dimensions and square footage for each of the patient rooms.   

Response: As discussed with MHCC Staff on May 4, 2015, the patient room sizes (as 

well as other rooms / spaces, including resident toilet / shower rooms) are set forth in the Chart at 

the top right of the 42 x 30” 1/16 scale Floor Plan Drawings filed with the Application (see 

“Room Square Footage”).  As shown, the proposed 28 bed addition which is the subject of this 

CON Application includes several new wings containing resident rooms. Square footage has  
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been precisely calculated by the Architect / Draftsman and is shown on the chart; and counsel 

has measured the scale drawings to arrive at approximate room dimensions as discussed with 

MHCC Staff, all as follows: 

 

 East Wing Extension – The extension includes the addition of 10 Private Patient 

Rooms. 2 of these new Rooms are labeled ‘Private Resident Room #1’ on the 

Floor Plan drawing, are 208 sf per the ‘Room Square Footage’ chart, and measure 

about 11 x 19 feet. The remaining 8 of these new rooms are labeled ‘Private 

Resident Room’, are 190 sf, and measure about 21 x 12 feet minus a bathroom 

which measures about 10 x 6 + feet.  

 

 Dining Room Conversion – The space on the existing East Wing, not far east of 

the main Nurses Station, is currently occupied by a Dining Room. That space will 

be renovated and converted to 2 Semi Private Rooms (see large Floor Plan 

Drawing, area without hatch mark shading; see also Apx. 11 attached). One of 

these rooms is labelled ‘2 Bed Resident Room # A’, is 229 sf, and measures about 

11 ½ x 20 feet. The other is labelled ‘2 Bed Resident Room # B’, is 237 sf, and 

measures about 12 x 20 feet.  

 

 New Northeast Wing – The new Northeast Wing will house 4 new rooms labeled 

‘Private Resident Room’ each at 190 sf and measuring about 21 x 12 feet minus a 

bathroom which measures about 10 x 6 + feet. In addition, the wing will house 4 

new rooms labeled ‘Private Resident Room #1’, are 208 sf, and measure about 11 

x 19 feet. 

 

 North Wing Extension – The existing North Wing will be extended to add 3 new 

Semi Private rooms. 2 are 237 sf and measure about 12 x 20 feet. The remaining 

room is 229 sf and measures about 11 ½ x 20 feet. 

 

 

5. Do the 10 private patient room beds added to the East Wing meet licensure and 

certification regulations with regard to the allowable distance between a patient 

room and nursing station.   

 

Response: Yes. All the rooms are constructed in accordance with applicable 

regulations. The 10 new Private Resident Rooms on the East Wing extension are part of 

the 45 Bed Unit 2 which is served by the second Nurses Station which is in the middle of  
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the 8 Bed cluster of resident rooms immediately west of the East Wing extension (see labeled 

Floor Plan Drawing on the next page). The Drawing also shows the “boundary” between the 45 

Bed Unit 2 and Unit 1 which contains the remaining 46 Beds. The “boundary” is actually the 2 

new Semi-Private rooms being created in the space currently occupied by the Dining Room (and 

being renovated to accommodate these 2 new Resident Rooms… one room is assigned to the 46 

Bed Unit 1; and the other is assigned to the 45 Bed Unit 2, as shown.  
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6. Please provide a narrative that describes the type of work for the following: 

 

a. The $300,000 in Site and Infrastructure costs. 

b. The $200,000 in Renovations. 

 

Response:  Regarding the $300,000 in Site & Infrastructure costs, the following are 

included: 

 

Demolition - $25,000 has been included to cover the costs of breaking through the 

walls of the existing building to create openings where the new additions will be joined. 

 

Storm Drains - $35,000 has been included to cover the costs of additional storm 

drainage work in connection with the new additions. 

 

Rough Grading - $80,000 has been included to cover the costs of rough grading of 

the site to accommodate the new additions. 

 

Terracing - $40,000 has been included to cover the costs of terracing necessary as 

a result of the sloped site. 

 

Landscaping - $5,000 has been included to cover the costs of new landscaping 

around the new additions and to restore any existing landscaping damaged during the 

new construction. 

 

Storm Water Management - $105,000 has been included to cover the cost of 

storm water management system upgrades necessitated by construction of the new 

additions. 

 

Parking Lot - $10,000 has been included to cover the costs of removing existing 

sections of curbs and gutters to allow access for construction; and for replacing curb and 

gutter sections when construction is complete. 

 

 

  Regarding the $200,000 in Renovation costs, this amount has been budgeted to 

cover the costs of renovations to the existing Dining Room which is being changed to 

accommodate the two new Semi Private Double Occupancy Resident Rooms; and to re-do the 

areas demolished where the new wings are attached to the existing building.  
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7. Please provide examples of the information on alternative community-based services 

in Howard County that Encore currently provides to all prospective residents and 

their families. 

 Response:  Copies of the required DHMH-provided informational materials are 

distributed to all prospective residents and their families. This information is shown on the 

following 2 pages. 

 

It should be noted that this documentation was found to establish Lorien Bel Air’s 

consistency with this standard in the Commission’s February 20, 2014 Decision approving that 

facility’s 21 Bed Application (see Docket No. 13-12-2345); and should therefore establish 

Encore’s consistency in this review. 
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8. What are the respective projected ALOS for the categories of long term care patients 

and short-term rehab patients?  Which Unit will serve short-term rehab patients, and 

will the other Unit serve long-term patients only? 

Response: The ALOS for long term care patients is projected to be about 277 days; and 

the ALOS for short term rehabilitation patients is projected to be about 25 days. 

 

Regarding placement of residents, many Short Term Rehabilitation  residents are 

anticipated to be served in Private Single Occupancy rooms. However, depending on preferences 

and particular conditions, some LTC residents are also expected to be served in Private rooms. 

The expanded bed complement and mix of resident rooms will afford Encore great flexibility in 

meeting resident and family preferences and clinical needs of its residents, including needs for 

isolation rooms due to infectious disease. 

 

 

9. Please provide information provided to prospective patients and families that discuss 

the “aging in place” model of care and the level of services currently offered at 

Encore at Turf Valley.   

 

Response: Prospective Residents and their families are given tours of the facility and are 

verbally counseled on the full range of services available in both the Assisted Living and 

Nursing Components. This information is also discussed during treatment planning and 

discharge planning. The various levels of care are explained and Encore emphasizes the value of 

access to the various levels of services as needs change over time. Thus, individuals and families 

are exposed to Encore’s ‘aging in place’ model. In addition, written materials are given out 

including the material describing the additional services and levels of care available in Assisted 

Living as residents’ needs change. This information is shown on the following two pages.  
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10.  Please provide a clearer, more legible copy of the Cost Report pages included as 

Appendix 4.   

 

Response: Uniform Cost Reports are filed electronically. Print - outs are not as sharp / 

crisp as Staff (or the Applicant) prefers. The Applicant respectfully suggests that Staff consult 

the electronic version of the documents previously submitted as Apx. 4 to the Application. Those 

electronic .pdf files can be enlarged so that the numerical entries become larger and can be more 

easily read.  Nevertheless,  new print – outs of the relevant pages of the Uniform Cost Reports 

are attached as Apx. 11. Staff may find them easier to read. 

 

 

11.  Does Lorien have a waiting list or some other documentation to support the 

statement that “5 Private Single Occupancy Rooms (are) an inadequate number in 

view of increasing demand for Private Rooms”? 

Response: Encore stated its opinion that only 5 Private Single Occupancy Rooms is in - 

sufficient to meet demand for Private Rooms. The facility’s admission’s personnel have found 

that demand for private rooms is increasing and that having only 5 such rooms is indeed 

insufficient in meeting consumer preferences and also the facility’s need for private rooms to 

treat residents with infectious diseases. In this regard two of the existing 5 Private Rooms share 

bathrooms with an adjacent Resident Room and are therefore not available to house residents 

requiring isolation. The facility does not maintain a formal Waiting List for Private Rooms. 

Instead, Encore’s Staff makes a notation that a particular resident desires a Private Room and 

attempts to make one available when possible. However, Encore’s operational experience is 

quite instructive as to consumer preference for Private accommodations. Encore believes the 

inclusion of additional Private Rooms will enhance quality of life and resident dignity for those 

residents who desire private rooms.  

 

 

12. Based on the applicant’s description of past opposition regarding constructing the 

facility, (pp. 53 – 56), does Lorien Howard anticipate any opposition from groups or 

residents who would oppose the expansion or increase in the number of CCF beds at 

Encore at Turf Valley? 

Response: The opposition referenced in Staff’s question was an attempt by a handful of 

activists generally opposed to growth in Howard County, including the development of the Turf 

Valley planned community. They did not oppose the original grant of Encore’s CON. However, 

the project did become ensnared in litigation the activists initiated including a challenge to 

Howard County’s entire land use approval process. This included approvals in connection with 

the entire Turf Valley development and other Howard County developments. Those appeals did 

not succeed. The election year brouhaha faded and the Applicant is unaware of any opposition to 

its project or to the Turf Valley community as a whole. The new planned community is now 

undergoing phased construction. In this regard, the Town Center at the crux of appeals with its  
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mix of shops, restaurants and the Harris Teeter Supermarket has already opened. Further, 

Encore’s zoning is now in place. The Applicant is unaware of any opposition at all and does not 

reasonably foresee any future opposition to this minor expansion. 

 

 

13. Please explain the relationship of the Mangione Family Enterprises identified on p. 

16 with Lorien – Howard, Inc.   

 

Response: The name “Mangione Family Enterprises” is not a legal entity. It is not a 

corporation, limited liability company, limited partnership, or business association.  It therefore 

has no legal relationship with Lorien – Howard, Inc. It is simply an informal collective term used 

to refer to the various independent business entities and / or community activities in which 

Mangione family members are active.  With specific reference to its use at p. 16 of the CON 

Application, “Mangione Family Enterprises” is a name on the sign at the door of a suite of 

offices where Louis Mangione and John Mangione, the individuals responsible for the proposed 

project and its implementation, maintain their offices and receive their direct business and other 

correspondence. This address was included at p. 16 because (1) the CON Form requested it; and 

(2) it is the most direct way of sending correspondence to those owners who are directly 

responsible for the proposed expansion project and its implementation.  

 

[END] 
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